to raise further working capital of the Company. The Group is constantly pursuing business
expansion strategy which requires additional capital when opportunities arise. In view of the
above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the
Placing and the Subscription are in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole
and the terms are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a
whole. The net proceeds from the Subscription are estimated to be approximately HK$165 million
which will mainly be used for general working capital purpose.

— 8 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming no further Shares will be issued or repurchased between the date of this announcement
and the completion of the Placing in full and the Subscription, the shareholdings in the Company
before and after the Placing and Subscription are summarised as follows:

  Immediately after Immediately after
 As at the date completion of Placing completion of Placing
 of this announcement but before Subscription and Subscription
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
 Shares (%) Shares (%) Shares (%)

Strong Eagle (Note 1) 320,283,750 38.40% 302,483,750 36.27 320,283,750 37.60
Placees — — 17,800,000 2.13 17,800,000 2.09
Public shareholding 513,789,445 61.60% 513,789,445 61.60 513,789,445 60.31

 834,073,195 100.00% 834,073,195 100.00% 851,873,195 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Strong Eagle is the beneficial owner of the 320,283,750 Shares and Strong Eagle is owned by Mr. Liu
Hongwei (the chairman of the Company and an executive Director), Mr. Sun Jinli, Mr. Xie Wen (an
executive Director), Mr. Xiong Shi (an executive Director) and Mr. Zhuo Jianming (a non-executive
Director), as to 53%, 15%, 14%, 9% and 9% respectively. As Mr. Liu Hongwei controls more than
one-third of the voting power at general meeting of Strong Eagle, he is deemed to be interested in the
320,283,750 Shares owned by Strong Eagle by virtue of the SFO.

(2) The above figures are based on the assumption that no Share Option(s) in the Share Option Scheme